Romulan Intelligence Briefing — Volume 1 — Ships of the Romulan War

U-25 “Tyrannus” (‘Clavicle’) Class

The introduction of matter/anti-matter power plants into the majority of new Earth Alliance ship designs from 2158 onwards meant that in
virtually every confrontation the Romulans were outmatched.

The Romulan fleet had invested heavily into developing artificial quantum singularities as a power source, to try to counter these new power
plants. This meant however that they neglected research into the far simpler matter/anti-matter source, and only put limited funds into
improving their fusion reactor systems, meaning that no significant improvements occurred in this field until very late in the war.

The U-25A (codenamed ‘Clavicle’), which entered service in 2159, benefited from the new fusion reactor research, and was the first Romulan
cruiser that could match most Earth vessels in a confrontation since the advent of matter/anti-matter power in the Earth Alliance ships. The U-
25A returned to the flatter shape of pre-war ships, as the Romulan fleet acknowledged that the increase in production time and cost was far
outweighed by the improved warp dynamics it offered. The combination of this improved shape and the new power plant gave a top speed in
excess of warp 4.2.

The use of Fusion, which relied on ample supplies of deuterium fuel, limited the range, but as with the U-24, the Romulan fleet was now fighting
within range of its home bases, so this was no longer a priority. Firepower was still a priority; the U-25A carried an impressive mixed and
balanced arsenal. When used cleverly the U-25A was a good as most opposition it would face. In a chase, the weaknesses of the limited range
would soon show, but when used to ambush enemy forces the class was devastating. Even in an ambush situation, the U-25A had to destroy
its target before reinforcements arrived, as full speed would soon exhaust the fuel supply if pursued.

The other factor about the U-25A that weakened it was the power plant itself. The technical achievement in almost doubling the power output
was impressive, but the penalty was that if pushed too hard the reactor could easily overload. Reactor explosion, rather than enemy fire,
accounted for half of all U-25A losses. 25 U-25A were built in total, of which 15 saw Romulan war service, and of these 11 were destroyed. The
limited numbers produced, and the lateness of the introduction into service meant that the U-25 had only limited influence on the outcome of
the war. It did, however, reassert the Romulan style of ship design that later became synonymous with all their vessels.

Post-war improved U-25B and C variants saw service, some of these ships survived in the fleet until 2200. The U-25B (2165) introduced
improved shields (a major lesson learnt from the war) and an improved plasma cannon. The final version, U-25C changed the balance of the
design by mounting more, less powerful starbombs, to compensate for the fitting of a second plasma cannon, as well as enhanced beam
weapons.
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Star Trek is © Paramount Pictures Corporation
The majority of Romulan War Historical Data and Ship Designations are based on Material published by FASA Corporation

Additional Romulan Historical Data and Ship Designations based on Material produced by and available at www.starfleet-museum.org and www.st-minutiae.com
Design of U-22, U-24 and U-25 Cruisers and class histories from www.starfleet-museum.org
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Classification:
Class:
Model:

Class Comission Date:
Number Proposed:
Constructed:

Lost:

Destroyed:

Scrapped:

Training:

Captured:

Sold:
Superstructure:
Damage Chart:
Dimensions:

Length:

Width:

Height:
Displacement:

Cargo Specs

Total SCU:

Cargo Capacity:
Computer Type:
Landing Capacity:
Cloaking Device:

Power to Engage:
Transporters-

6-person:

20-person Combat:

22-person Emergency:

cargo:

Laboratories:

Brigs:

Shuttlecraft-
Light Shuttle:
Standard Shuttle:
Heavy Shuttle:
Cargo Shuttle:
Medical Shuttle:
Combat Shuttle:

Ships Complement:
Officers:
Enlisted:
Troops:
Passengers:

CH

11
U-25A
2159

25

11

34
(03

148.34m
107.35m
39.83
179540 mt

166 SCU
8320 mt
R4L

N

14

500
100
400

CH

11
U-25B
2165

25

33
C

148.34m
107.35m
40.83
179540 mt

166 SCU
8320 mt
R4L

N

14

500
100
400

35
C

148.34m
107.35m
41.83
179540 mt

165 SCU
8230 mt
R4L

N

14

495
99
396

ENGINEERING-
Total Power Available:
Movement Point Ratio:
Warp Engine Type:
Number:
Power Units:
Stress Chart:
Optimum Speed:
Max Safe Cruising:
Emergency Speed:
Maximum Speed:
Impulse Engine Type:
Power Units:
WEAPONS/DEFENSE
Drill Beam Weapon Type:
Firing Arcs:

Firing Chart:
Maximum Power:
Damage Modifiers
+1
Star bomb Missile Type:
Firing Arcs:
Firing Chart:
Power To Arm:
Damage
Stock:
Cluster Missile Type:
Firing Arcs:
Firing Chart:
Power To Arm:
Damage:
Stock:
Plasma Weapon Type:
Firing Arcs:
Firing Chart:
Power To Arm:
Damage:
Stock:
Shields-
Shield Type:
Shield Point Ratio:
Maximum Shield:
Combat Efficiency
D-
WDF-

33

411
RFTL-9
2

14

2.1

2.8

3.15

3.50
RNSP-3B
5

RDB-5
ZFP,2FS,1AP,

1-4
RM-SB1

o

12

RM-CM4
2F

C

4

RC-1

10
RPC-2
1F

D

6

RC-1
UNLIMITED

RDS-3
2/1

2

5.9
57.6
103

33

4/1
RFTL-9
2

14

2

2.8

3.15

3.50
RNSP-3B
5

RDB-5
2ZFP2ES,1AP,

E
2

RM-CM4
2F

C

4

RC-1

10
RPC-4
1F

E

8

RC-2
UNLIMITED

RDS-4
211

3

5.9
57.7
10.3

33

411
RFTL-9
2

14

2.1

2.8

3.15

3.50
RNSP-3B
5

RDB-6
2FP,2FS,1AP,

1-6
RM-SB4

RC-3
UNLIMITED

RDS-4
2/1

3

7.0
60.6
115
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